EFB
WALL HUNG GAS FIRED CONDENSING BOILERS
Cascade pipework headers
Installation manual_EFB Cascade_June 2019
MODELS
EFB85
EFB105
EFB125

B   (headers) 482 482 482
Table 3.3 Dimensions EFB cascade 540 to 930 kW
4. Explanation of parts and groups
Each cascade configuration exists of the following parts and groups:
1. The number of boilers as selected.
2. The frame group (with locking plates) as determined by the number of boilers.
3. An external pump for each boiler. (either supplied by the installer or by Lochinvar at extra cost)
4. Connecting sets to connect the boilers to the hydraulic and gas header groups. Each connecting set contains
one gas, one supply and one return pipe. More details can be found in chapter 5.
5. Hydraulic and gas header group, existing of 1 gas, 1 supply and 1 return header, including all mounting and
connecting parts. More details can be found in chapter 6.
6. Low-loss header to connect the hydraulic group to the heating installation.
Figure 4.1 Cascade parts and groups
Boilers (1)
Frame
group (2)
Hydraulic and gas
header group (5)
Low loss header (6)
Connecting sets (4)
Pump (3)
EHS.T0400.5030
5. Connecting sets
Supply connecting set Gas connecting set
 connection to boiler
connection to boiler
Connection for pressure
relieve valve
ball valve
 ball valve
coupling to supply header coupling to gas header
Return connecting set with external pump
 connection to boiler
pump location
connection to pump
connection for boiler bleed valve
check valve
ball valve
coupling to return header
Figure 5.1 Connecting sets
The gas connecting set should be connected to the gas connection on the boiler.
The supply connecting set must be connected to the boiler supply connection (front connection on the boiler) and
the return connecting set (longest) to the boiler return connection (back connection on the boiler).
The open connection in the supply connecting set is meant for a pressure relief valve, and the open connection in
the return connecting set is to be used for a boiler bleeding valve.
EHS.T0700.5010
EHS.T0700.5010
EHS.T0700.5010
6. Hydraulic and gas header group
6.1 Headers
1. Gas header (yellow marking)
2. Supply header (red marking)
3. Return header (blue marking)
Figure 6.1 Parts hydraulic and gas header group
6.2 Support beam and support brackets
Figure 6.2 Headers support beam and support brackets
1.
2.
3.
U-bolt
U-bolt
Support bracket
water headers
Support
bracket
gas header
Headers support beam
Seal plug
6.3 Headers and connecting sets
Figure 6.3 Headers and connecting sets
Variant sizes